

Ⓟ

W.P(C)No. 409 OF 2004

OUT TODAY

ITEM No.MM-8

Court No. 1

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(Civil) No.409/2004(For Preliminary Hearing)

K.R. RAMASWAMY @ TRAFFIC RAMASWAMY

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

R.G., HIGH COURT OF MADRAS & ANR.

Respondent (s)

Date : 20/08/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

For Petitioner (s)Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran,Adv.

Mr. G. Rajendran,Adv.

For petitioner-in-person

For Respondent (s)Mr. Jayanth Muthraj,Adv.

Mr. Nishe R. Chonkar,Adv.

Mr. C.K. Sasi,Adv.

UPON being mentioned by the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Taken on board.

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner. Because of the urgency, on an oral application made by the learned counsel for the petitioner, we implead the State of Tamil Nadu and Commissioner of Police, Chennai as parties to this petition.

Issue notice. In the meantime we direct the Commissioner of Police to take adequate steps to prevent any demonstration inside the premises of the High Court and to take all steps as is necessary to facilitate the smooth functioning of the courts especially to prevent the obstructions of lawyers who want to appear in cases and to see no harm or inconvenience is caused to the m.

-2-

Mr. C.K. Sasi, learned counsel takes notice on behalf of respondent No.3. Counter, if any, be filed within one week.

Dasti in addition.

(Ganga Thakur)
PS to Registrar

(Prem Prakash)
Court Master